

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 212 OF 2003

FORUM FOR FACT FINDING DOCUMENTATION AND
ADVOCACY

Petitioner

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This is a petition filed by an NGO ventilating a grievance with regard to vice of child marriages in our country.

We are happy to note that during the pendency of this petition, The Prohibition of Child Marriage Act, 2006 has been enacted and the learned ASG appearing for the State has submitted that needful is being done to see that the provisions of the said Act are implemented. He has further submitted that due care is being taken so that all the provisions of the Act are duly implemented.

As the grievance ventilated in the petition has already been redressed, in our opinion, nothing survives in this matter and the Writ Petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
[ANIL R. DAVE]

.....J.
[VIKRAMAJIT SEN]

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Jayant Kumar Arora
Date: 2014.10.15
12:45:32 IST
Reason:

.....J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

New Delhi;
2

August 13, 2014.

REVISED

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 56/2004

PRAJWALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

(with application for exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 580/2003

(With Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 212/2003

Date : 13/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Abhiti Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.
Ms. Tanima Kishore, Adv.
Mr. Azeem, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, ASG
Mr. Wasim Qadri, Adv.
Mrs. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.(N.P.)
Mrs. Sushma Suri, Adv.(N.P.)
(for Union of India)

Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.
Ms. Saakaar Sardana, Adv.
(State of West Bengal)

Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.

4

Mr. Heshu Kayina, Adv.
(State of Mizoram)

Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.
(State of Manipur)

Mr. S. J. Aristotle, Adv.
Mr. Prabhu Ramasubramanian, Adv.
(Govt. of Puducherry)

Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.
Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.
For M/s Corporate Law Group
(State of Assam)

Mr. Jesal, Adv.

Ms. Rachna Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.
(State of Uttarakhand)

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.
(State of H.P.)

Mr. Jayesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhary, Adv.
(State of Jharkhand)

Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
For Mr. A. P. Mayee, Adv.
(State of Maharashtra)

Mr. Harshvardhan Singh Rathore, Adv.
(State of Rajasthan)

Mr. Ritu Raj Biswas, Adv.
For Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv. (N.P.)
(State of Tripura)

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.
For Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv. (N.P.)
(State of Bihar)

Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf, Adv.
For Arputham Aruna & Co.
(State of Sikkim)

5

Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Jha, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Shrivastava, Adv.
(for State of Chhattisgarh)

Mr. Jalinder Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
(for State of Uttarakhand)

Ms. Rajshri Dubey, Adv.
For Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.
(State of Maharashtra)

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
(State of Telangana)

Mr. Devarajan Sriniwasan, Adv.
Ms. Indra Jagadishan, Adv.
(U.T. of Andaman & Nikobar)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

W.P. (C) 212 of 2003

The Writ Petition is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

W.P. (C) 56 of 2004 and W.P. (C) 580 of 2003

De-tag both the matters and list on 25.09.2014.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has given a chart giving
details with regard to the grievance to the learned ASG. The
learned ASG prays for some time so as to give his response on
the contents of the said chart.

Response to the said chart be filed on or before

15.09.2014.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)
Sr. P.A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)