

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (C) No.56/2004

PRAJWALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and directions and office report)

Date : 25/08/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. F.S. Nariman, Sr. Adv. (A.C.) (Not present)

Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.
Mr. Azeem, Adv.
Ms. Tanima Kishore, Adv.
Mr. Amir, Adv.
for Mr. P. Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
Min. of Home Aff.
& Child Welfare
& HRD

Mr. N.K. Kaul, ASG
Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Parimal, Adv.
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.
Mr. R.M. Bajaj, Adv.
Mr. Nilesh Daryrani, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaramdas, Adv.

NALSA

Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.
Mr. Anurag, Adv.

NCT

Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
For Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Andaman & Nicobar
Admn.

Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

Govt. of Puducherry	Mr. V.G. Pragasam,Adv. Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian,Adv.
State of Arunachal Pradesh	Mr. Anil Shrivastav,Adv.
State of Assam	M/s. Corporate Law Group,Adv.
State of Bihar	Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv. Mr. Manish Kumar,Adv. Mr. Chandan Kumar,Adv.
State of Chhattisgarh	Mr. C.D. Singh,Adv. Mr. Apoorv Kurup,Adv. Mr. Darpan Bhuyan,Adv. For Mr. A.P. Mayee,Adv.
State of HP	Mr. Surya Narayan Singh,AAG Ms. Pragati Neekhara,Adv.
State of Jharkhand	Mr. Gopal Prasad,Adv. Mr. Jayesh Gaurav,Adv.
State of Kerala	Mr. Jogya Scaria,Adv.
State of MP	Mr. C.D. Singh,Adv. Mr. Apoorv Kurup,Adv. Mr. Darpan Bhuyan,Adv. Ms. Sakshi Kakkar,Adv. Ms. Rohi Rathi,Adv.
State of Manipur	Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei,Adv. Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding,Adv. Mr. S. Vijayand Sharma,Adv. Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh,Adv.
State of Maharashtra	Mr. N.R. Katneshwarkar,Adv.
State of Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukhjerjee,Adv. Mr. S.C. Ghosh,Adv. Mr. S. Bhowmick,Adv.
State of Mizoram	Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran,Adv.
State of Nagaland	Ms. K. Enatoli Sema,Adv. Mr. Edward Belho,Adv.
State of Orissa	Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra,Adv. Mr. M.K. Pandey,Adv.
State of Punjab	Mr. Kuldeep Singh,Adv.

State of Raj.	Mr. S.S. Shamsbery,Adv. Mr. Sandeep Singh,Adv. Mr. Amit Sharma,Adv. Mr. Ishu Prayas,Adv. For Ms. Ruchi Kohli,Adv.
State of Sikkim	Mr. Aruna Mathur,Adv. Mr. Yusuf Khan,Adv. For M/s Arputham, Aruna & Co.,Adv.
State of Tripura	Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv. Mr. Rituraj Biswas,Adv. Ms. Varsha Poddar,Adv.
State of UP	Mr. V.K. Shukla,Adv. Mr. Mukul Singh,Adv. Ms. Pragati Neekhra,Adv.
State of Uttarakhand	Ms. Rachana Srivastava,Adv.
State of WB	Mr. Anip Sachthey,Adv. Ms. Shagun Matta,Adv. Mr. Harsh Wadhwa,Adv. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,Adv. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy,Adv. Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra,Adv. Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh,Adv. Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv. Mr. Mukesh K. Giri,Adv. Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv. Mr. T.V. Ratnam,Adv. Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma,Adv. Mr. B.S. Banthia,Adv. Mr. Arun K. Sinha,Adv. Mr. Rajesh Srivastava,Adv. Mr. T.V. George,Adv. Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal,Adv. Mr. Naresh K. Sharma,Adv. Ms. Sumita Hazarika,Adv. Mr. Sunil Fernandes,Adv. Ms. A. Subhashini,Adv. Mr. Sanjay Jain,Adv. Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja,Adv. Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia,Adv. Mr. C.D. Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

A Report has been filed by the NALSA on 18th August, 2015.

It has been submitted that a meeting of the Central Advisory Committee is to be convened on 3rd September, 2015 and the Secretaries/representatives of the concerned States & Union Territories are to be invited to attend the same.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the NALSA that in the said meeting, the authors of the report and the Secretaries/representatives of the concerned States and Union Territories shall discuss the report and the judgment delivered in Vishal Jeet Vs. Union of India and Ors. [(1990) 3 SCC 318]. Minutes of the meeting shall be placed on record of this Court within three weeks from 3rd September, 2015.

The Government shall also file details of the action proposed to be taken in pursuance of the afore-stated meeting.

By an order dated 22nd July, 2015, it was directed that copies of the said report should be collected by each and every State and Union Territories. It is deplorable that only six States and two Union Territories have collected a copy of the said report. We are sure that before 3rd September, 2015 the remaining States and Union Territories will collect a copy of the said report

from Ms. B. Sunita Rao, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the NALSA, so that those States and Union Territories can have an effective participation in the meeting of 3rd September, 2015.

List the matter on 13th October, 2015, at 2.00 p.m.

(Sarita Purohit)
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Assistant Registrar